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Gia Lai Electricity JSC (HoSE: GEG) 

GEG reported Q4/2025 results with revenue of VND590 bn, +6% YoY, NPAT 

reached VND95 bn, +692% YoY. For 2025, NPAT amounted to VND946 bn, +927% 

YoY, equivalent to 138% of the Company’s plan and 105% of ACBS’s forecast. The 

strong 2025 performance was primarily driven by a significant increase in average 

electricity selling prices (ASP), following GEG’s successful negotiation of official 

power purchase agreement (PPA) prices for several wind power projects, most 

notably Tan Phu Dong 1 (TPD1, 100 MW). However, we expect less favorable 

reported earnings in 2026, as GEG will no longer record non-recurring income of 

VND497 bn, which in 2025 arose from the retrospective revenue adjustment of 

TPD1 and the divestment of Truong Phu Hydropower JSC. Accordingly, we 

forecast revenue to decline by 5% YoY and NPAT to fall by 41% YoY in 2026, 

despite core earnings growing by 24% YoY. We maintain a target price of VND 

18,400/share for 2026, implying a total expected return of 23.3%, rating BUY. 

By Q4/2025, GEG generated 344 mil kWh, +3% YoY, mainly driven by higher 

hydropower output (154 mil kWh, +20% YoY), which offset declines in solar power (66 

mil kWh, -13% YoY) and wind power (124 mil kWh, -5% YoY). The ASP increased 3% 

YoY to VND 1,713/kWh, supported by the finalized pricing for the TPD1 wind project. 

Consequently, revenue reached VND590 bn, +6% YoY. GEG also reversed VND37 bn 

of provisions for doubtful receivables during the quarter, contributing to a 42% YoY 

increase in gross profit, which reached VND292 bn. As a result, NPAT rose to VND95 

bn, +692% YoY, and NPAT’s margin expanded from 2% in Q4/2024 to 16%. 

For 2025, total output reached 1.3 bn kWh, broadly flat YoY. Revenue increased to 

VND2,998 bn, +29% YoY, primarily due to a 30% YoY increase in ASP, which averaged 

VND2,236/kWh, following the successful PPA price negotiation and retrospective 

revenue recognition for TPD1 in Q1/2025. Gross profit amounted to VND1,713 bn, 

+60% YoY, while NPAT surged to VND946 bn, +927% YoY. 

 

 

Pham Duc Toan 
(+84 28) 7300 7000 (x1051) 
toanpd@acbs.com.vn 
 

Update 
Recommendation BUY 

HoSE: GEG 

Energy 

Target price (VND) 18,400 

Current price (VND)  14,900 

Expected share price return 23.3% 

Expected dividend yield 0.0% 

Expected total return 23.3% 
 

Stock performance (%) 

 YTD 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute -4.2 0.0 -3.6 30.1 

Relative -6.8 -3.5 -11.5 -15.8 

Source: Bloomberg 

 
 

Ownership 

AVH Pte. Ltd 30% 

CTCP Đầu tư TCC 14% 

SBT 9% 

  
 

Stock Statistics 30-Jan-2026 
Bloomberg code GEG 

52-week range (VND) 11,450 – 18,450 

Shares O/S (m) 358 

Mkt cap (VND bn) 5,285 

Mkt cap (USD m)  211  

Foreign room left (%) 3.7 

Est. free float (m) 35.5 

3m avg daily vol (shrs)  361,925 

VND/USD 25,030 

Index: VNIndex / HNX  1,829/256  

 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Net Sales (VNDbn) 2,163 2,325 2,999 2,848 2,963 

Growth  3.3% 7.5% 29.0% -5.0% 4.1% 

EBITDA (VNDbn ) 1,658 1,742 2,319 2,025 2,117 

EBITDA margin 10.3% 5.1% 33.1% -12.7% 4.6% 

NPAT (VNDbn) 143 92 947 556 689 

Growth  -61.5% -35.7% 929.3% -41.3% 23.8% 

EPS (bonus-adjusted, VND) 313 321 1,959 1,323 1,642 

Growth  -60.6% 2.7% 510.4% -32.5% 24.1% 

ROE  2.5% 1.6% 14.5% 7.9% 9.1% 

ROA 0.9% 0.6% 6.2% 3.6% 4.5% 

Net debt/EBITDA (x)  6.0   5.2   3.4   3.5   2.7  

EV/EBITDA (x)  9.2   8.2   5.7   6.1   5.3  

P/E (x)  37.3   58.0   5.6   9.6   7.7  

P/B (x)  0.9   0.9   0.8   0.8   0.7  

Dividend (VND)  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend yield  -     -     -     -     -    
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GEG Q4/2025 & 2025 Performance 

 

 

 

 

 

  Sources: GEG, ACBS 

2026 FORECAST: Core Earning +24% YoY.  

For 2026, amid continued influence from the La Niña weather cycle in early 2026, gradually 

weakening toward year-end, we forecast total output of approximately 1.3 bn kWh, +1% 

YoY. Hydropower output is expected to decline by around 3% YoY, which would be offset 

by increased generation from wind energy and solar. We project revenue of VND2,848 bn, 

-5% YoY and NPAT of VND558 bn, -41% YoY. The ASP is expected to increase by 13% YoY, 

driven by higher FIT-supported tariffs for solar and wind power projects (8.5 – 9.8 

cents/kWh), which are significantly higher than hydropower tariffs. The decline in NPAT is 

attributable to the absence of the VND497 bn one-off income recorded in 2025 from the 

retrospective adjustment of TPD1 and the divestment of Truong Phu Hydropower. 

Excluding these non-recurring items, we estimate core NPAT in 2026 to increase by 24% 

YoY to VND 556 bn. 

For 2027, we forecast output will remain broadly flat YoY, 1.3 bn kWh, as the El Niño cycle 

is expected to return toward the end of 2026. We anticipate a continued decline in 

hydropower generation (approximately -4% YoY in 2027), which should be largely offset by 

incremental output from wind and solar assets. Accordingly, we project revenue of 

VND2,963 bn, +4% YoY and NPAT of VND692 bn, +24% YoY. 

 

 

Sources: GEG, ACBS  

 

VALUATION 

Based on FCFF method, we recommend a target price of VND18,400/share for GEG, 

representing a total expected return of 23.3%, rating BUY. 

Unit: VNDbn Q4/2024 Q4/2025 YoY 2024 2025 YoY 

Output: mil kWh 335 344 3% 1,347 1,341 0% 

          Hydro 129 154 20% 316 375 19% 
          Wind 130 124 -5% 647 606 -6% 
          Solar 76 66 -13% 384 360 -6% 

Revenue 555 590 6% 2,325 2,998 29% 
          Hydro 128 198 55%  327   430  325% 
          Wind 219 259 18%  1,058   1,679  59% 

          Solar 170 149 -12%  858   827  -4% 
Gross profit 205 292 42% 1,072 1,713 60% 
Gross margin 37% 50%  46% 57%  

Financial expenses 156 129 -17% 801 683 -15% 
    Interest expenses 157 129 -18% 706 664 -16% 
Administrative expenses 30 80 167% 135 200 48% 

NPAT 12 95 692% 92 946 927% 
NPAT’s margin 2% 16%  4% 5%  

Unit: VNDbn 2025 2026F YoY 2027F YoY 
Output: mil kWh 1.3 1.3 1% 1.3 1% 

          Hydro 375 362 -3% 348 -4% 
          Wind 606 625 3% 643 3% 
          Solar 360 367 2% 374 2% 

Revenue 2,998 2,848 -5% 2,963 4% 
Gross profit 1,715 1,383 -19% 1,477 +7% 
Gross margin 57% 49%  50%  

NPAT 946 556 -41% 689 24% 
NPAT’s margin 32% 20%  23%  
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FINANCIALS MODEL Price: VND  14,900 Target: VND 18,400 
Mkt cap 
VND bn 

5,285 

(VND bn except where stated) 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Total Net Sales 2,163 2,325 2,999 2,846 2,959 

Growth 3.3% 7.5% 29.0% -5.1% 4.0% 

CoGS  1,043   1,252   1,284   1,465   1,487  

EBITDA 1,658 1,742 2,319 2,022 2,113 

EBITDA margin 76.7% 74.9% 77.3% 71.1% 71.4% 

Depreciation  697   804   804   804   804  

Operating profit  196   180   979   630   782  

Operating profit margin 9.1% 7.7% 32.6% 22.1% 26.4% 

Net interest expense  801   748   639   581  519    

as % of avg net debt 8.1% 8.3% 8.1% 8.2% 8.9% 

Interest cover (x)  1.2   1.3   2.4   2.1  2.5 

Tax  47   55   71   83   103  

Tax rate 24.1% 30.4% 7.3% 13.0% 13.0% 

NPAT 143 92 947 556 689 

NPAT's margin 6.6% 4.0% 31.6% 19.5% 23.3% 

Cash earning  840   896   1,751   1,360   1,493  

Number of share: mil  341.2   358.3   358.3   358.3   358.3  

EPS: VND  328   321   1,959   1,319   1,633  

Bonus factor (x)  1.0   1.0   1.0   1.0   1.0  

Adjusted EPS: VND  313   321   1,959   1,319   1,633  

EPS growth -60.6% 2.7% 510.4% -32.7% 23.8% 
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KEY CASHFLOW AND BS ITEMS  2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Increase in working capital  587   889   1,181   1,151   839  

Capex  1,578   82   -     -     -    

Change in investment in affiliates  85      

Other cashflow items  1,106   990   586   684   642  

Free cash flow  (304)  915   1,155   892   1,295  

Share issues   114   -     -     -     -    

Dividends paid  85   76   45   45   45  

Increase in net debt  275   (839)  (1,111)  (848)  (1,250) 

Net debt, end of year   9,868   9,029   7,918   7,071   5,820  

Shareholders' equity  5,767   5,763   6,543   7,016   7,601  

BVPS (VND)  16,902   16,084   18,261   19,580   21,214  

Net debt / equity (%) 171.1% 156.7% 121.0% 100.8% 76.6% 

Net debt / EBITDA (x)  6.0   5.2   3.4   3.5   2.8  

Total assets 16,132 15,171 15,369 15,295 15,343 

 

 

KEY RETURN AND VALUATION RATIOS 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

ROE  2.5% 1.6% 14.5% 7.9% 9.1% 

ROA  0.9% 0.6% 6.2% 3.6% 4.5% 

ROIC 6.1% 6.3% 10.0% 8.1% 8.6% 

WACC 9.4% 9.4% 9.4% 9.4% 9.4% 

EVA  -3.3% -3.1% 0.6% -1.3% -0.7% 

PER (x)  37.3   58.0   5.6   9.6   7.8  

EV/EBITDA (x)  9.2   8.2   5.7   6.1   5.3  

EV/FCF (x)  (50.0)  15.7   11.5   13.9   8.6  

PBR (x)  0.9   0.9   0.8   0.8   0.7  

PSR (x)  2.5   2.3   1.8   1.9   1.8  

EV/sales (x)  7.0   6.2   4.4   4.4   3.8  

Dividend yield  -     -     -     -     -    
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DISCLAIMER 
 

Our Recommendation System 
 

BUY: prospective 12 month VND total return (including dividends) will be more than 20%. 

OUTPERFORM: prospective 12 month VND total return (including dividends) will be 10% to 20%. 

NEUTRAL: prospective 12 month VND total return (including dividends) will be -10% to 10%. 

UNDERPERFORM: prospective 12 month VND total return (including dividends) will be will be -20% to -10%. 

SELL: prospective 12 month VND total return (including dividends) will be lower than -20%. 
 

Analyst Certification(s) 
 

We, the author(s) of this report, hereby certify (1) that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our personal views about 
any or all of the subject securities or issuers referred to in this research report and (2) no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly 
or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report. 
 

Important Disclosures 
 

ACBS and/or an affiliate thereof (hereby collectively called ACBS) did or may seek to do business with companies covered in this report as its 
routine business. ACBS's proprietary trading accounts may have a position in such companies’ securities. As a result, the investor should be 
aware that ACBS may have a conflict of interest from time to time.  
ACBS produces a variety of research products including, but not limited to, fundamental analysis, equity-linked analysis, quantitative 
analysis, and trade ideas. Recommendations contained in one type of research product may differ from recommendations contained in other 
types of research products, whether as a result of differing time horizons, methodologies, or otherwise. 
 

Disclaimer 
 

This report is provided for information purposes only. ACBS makes no express or implied warranties, and expressly disclaims all warranties 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use with respect to any data included in this report. ACBS will not treat unauthorized 
recipients of this report as its clients. Prices shown (if any) are indicative and ACBS is not offering to buy or sell or soliciting offers to buy or 
sell any financial instrument. Without limiting any of the foregoing and to the extent permitted by law, in no event shall ACBS, nor any 
affiliate, nor any of their respective officers, directors, partners, or employees have any liability for (a) any special, punitive, indirect, or 
consequential damages; or (b) any lost profits, lost revenue, loss of anticipated savings or loss of opportunity or other financial loss, 
even if notified of the possibility of such damages, arising from any use of this report or its contents. Other than disclosures relating to 
ACBS, the information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that ACBS believes to be reliable, but ACBS does not 
represent or warrant that it is accurate or complete. The views in this report are subject to change, and ACBS has no obligation to update its 
opinions or the information in this report. 
Some parts of this report reflect the assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them, and ACBS is not 
responsible for any error of their works and assumptions. ACBS may have issued, and may in the future issue, other reports that are 
inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report.  
The analyst recommendations in this report reflect solely and exclusively those of the author(s), and such opinions were prepared 
independently of any other interests, including those of ACBS. This report does not constitute personal investment advice or take into 
account the individual financial circumstances or objectives of the investors who receive it. The securities discussed herein may not be 
suitable for all investors. ACBS recommends that investors independently evaluate each issuer, securities or instrument discussed herein 
and consult any independent advisors they believe necessary. The value of and income from any investment may fluctuate from day to day 
as a result of changes in relevant economic markets (including changes in market liquidity). The information herein is not intended to predict 
actual results, which may differ substantially from those reflected. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results.  
This report may not be distributed to the public media or used by the public media without prior written consent of ACBS. Otherwise it 
will be considered as illegal. The breacher shall compensate fully to ACBS any loss or damage which arises from such breach (if any). 
In the event that the distribution and/or receipt of this report is prohibited by the investor’s jurisdiction, the investor shall dismiss this report 
immediately otherwise it will be at his/her own risks. 
ACBS does not provide tax advice and nothing contained herein should be construed to be tax advice. Accordingly, the investors should seek 
advice based on their particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor. This report may contain links to third-party websites. ACBS 
is not responsible for the content of any third-party website or any linked content contained in a third-party website. Content contained on 
such third-party websites is not part of this report and is not incorporated by reference into this report. The inclusion of a link in this report 
does not imply any endorsement by ACBS. Access to any third-party website is at the investor’s own risks, and the investor should always 
review the terms and privacy policies at third-party websites before submitting any personal information to them. ACBS is not responsible 
for such terms and privacy policies and expressly disclaims any liability for them. 
© Copyright ACBS (2026). All rights reserved. No part of this report may be reproduced in any manner without the prior written 
permission of ACBS. 
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